

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STARLINE TOURS OF HOLLYWOOD, INC.,
Petitioner,

vs.

EHM PRODUCTIONS INC. DBA TMZ and WARNER
BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mohammed K. Ghods
Counsel of Record
Lori L. Speak
LEX OPUS
2100 N. Broadway, Suite 210
Santa Ana, CA 92706
(714) 558-8580
mghods@lexopusfirm.com
Counsel for Petitioner

April 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED CASES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Recently-Adopted Requirement for Meaningful Judicial Participation Improperly Replaces the Long-Standing Pragmatic Evaluation of Finality for Determination of Appellate Jurisdiction.....	3
B. Brief Factual and Procedural Background	7
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED	11
I. This Court Should Hold That the Ninth Circuit’s Undefined Meaningful Judicial Participation Requirement Impermissibly	

Abandons the Practical Approach
to Finality Required by This Court..... 11

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach to
the Finality Rule Is Out of Line
with Other Circuits..... 19

III. It Is Time to Expose and
Excise the Finality Trap..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Memorandum Opinion, United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit,
*EHM Productions Inc. et al. v.
Starline Tours of Hollywood, Inc.*,
No. 19-55288
(Aug. 28, 2020).....App-1

Appendix B

Order (Denying Petition for Panel
Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc),
United States Court of Appeals for
the Ninth Circuit, *EHM Productions
Inc. et al. v. Starline Tours of Hollywood,
Inc.*, No. 19-55288
(Nov. 4, 2020).....App-5

Appendix C

Order (Requesting Supplemental Briefing),
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit, *EHM Productions Inc. et al.*
v. Starline Tours of Hollywood, Inc.,
No. 19-55288 (Jun. 3, 2020).....App-7

Appendix D

Order (Denying Appellees’ Motion to
Dismiss), United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit, *EHM Productions*
Inc. et al. v. Starline Tours of Hollywood,
Inc., No. 19-55288 (Sept. 17, 2019).....App-9

Appendix E

Order, United States District Court,
Central District of California, *Warner*
Bros. Entertainment Inc. and EHM
Productions Inc. v. Starline Tours of
Hollywood, Inc., No. 16-cv-02001
(Oct. 11, 2018)App-11

Appendix F

Order, United States District Court,
Central District of California, *Warner*
Bros. Entertainment Inc. and EHM
Productions Inc. v. Starline Tours of
Hollywood, Inc., No. 16-cv-02001
(Oct. 19, 2018).....App-36

Appendix G

Report on the Filing or Determination
of an Action Regarding a Patent or
Trademark (with Joint Stipulation of
Dismissal of Action Without Prejudice),
United States District Court, Central
District of California, *Warner Bros.
Entertainment Inc. and EHM Productions
Inc. v. Starline Tours of Hollywood,
Inc.*, No. 16-cv-02001
(Feb. 14, 2019).....App-56

Appendix H

Defendant and Counterclaimant Starline
Tours of Hollywood, Inc.'s Memorandum
of Contentions of Fact and Law,
United States District Court,
Central District of California,
*Warner Bros. Entertainment Inc.
and EHM Productions Inc. v.
Starline Tours of Hollywood, Inc.*,
No. 16-cv-02001
(Jan. 29, 2019).....App-60

Appendix I

Relevant Statutory and Rule
Provisions.....App-67
 28 U.S.C. § 1291App-67
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 41.....App-67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Affinity Living Grp., LLC v. StarStone Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 959 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Dastar Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6, 13, 18
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	6
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	17
<i>Commercial Space Mgmt. Co., Inc. v. Boeing Co., Inc.</i> , 193 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Dannenberg v. Software Toolworks Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 1994).....	6, 18
<i>Dickinson v. Petroleum Conversation Corp.</i> , 338 U.S. 507 (1950).....	18
<i>E.R.E. Ventures, LLC v. David Evans and Assocs.</i> , 812 Fed. App'x 459 (9th Cir. Jul. 8, 2020).....	12, 14
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	i, 12, 16, 17
<i>Erie Cnty. Retirees Ass'n v. County of Erie, Pa.</i> , 220 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2000).....	21

<i>Galaza v. Wolf</i> , 954 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gannon Int’l, Ltd. v. Blocker</i> , 684 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Gillespie v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964).....	17, 22
<i>Hope v. Klabal</i> , 457 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Horn v. Berdon, Inc. v. Defined Ben. Pension Plan</i> , 938 F.2d 124 (9th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>James v. Price Stern Sloan, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Jewish People for the Betterment of Westhampton Beach v. Village of Westhampton Beach</i> , 778 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>JTC Petroleum Co. v. Piasa Motor Fuels, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Meeks v. Blazin Wings, Inc.</i> , 821 Fed. App’x 771 (9th Cir. Jul. 30, 2020).....	13
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1702 (2017).....	12
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	17
<i>Perry v. Schumacher Grp. of Louisiana</i> , 891 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2018).....	4, 23

Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n,
514 U.S. 35 (1995) 17

United States v. Wallace & Tiernan Co.,
336 U.S. 793 (1949) 20

Williams v. Seidenbach,
958 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2020) 21

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2, 3, 4, 16, 17, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Terry W. Schackmann & Barry L. Pickens,
*The Finality Trap: Accidentally Losing
Your Right to Appeal (Part II)*,
58 J. Mo. B. 138, 138 (2002) 4

Terry W. Schackmann & Barry L. Pickens,
*The Finality Trap: Accidentally Losing
Your Right to Appeal (Part II)*,
58 J. Mo. B. 138 (2002) 20

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 2, 13, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 15
